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1324 Mangrove Ave., Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Voice {530) 566-1400

Fax (530} 566-1401

23 October 2006 Project No. 06-08-652

Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple
Re: Third Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Station #11124,
3315 High Street, Oakland, California. ACEH Case # RO0000235.
Dear Mr. Supple:
Attached is the Third Quarter 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former BP
Station #11124 (herein referred to as Station #11124) located at 33 15 High Street, Oakland
California (Property). This report presents a summary of results from ground-water monitoring

and sampling during Third Quarter 2006.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

b2y

Thomas A. Venus
Senior Engineer, P.E.

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG. \@

Principal Hydrogeologist

ROBERT H,
MiLLER

Enclosures

cC: Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH fip site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips (Submiited via WebXtender)

ARIZONA CALIFORNIA NEVADA TEXAS



STATION #11124 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11124 Address: 3315 High Sureet, Oakland, California
Environmental Business Manager: Mor. Paul Supple
Consulting Co./Contact Persons; Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAIYRob Miller & Tom Venus

(530) 566-1400

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:  Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case # RO0000239

Consultant Project No.: 06-08-652

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third Quarter 2006):
1. Submitted Second Quarter 2006 Report.
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter 2006. Work performed
by URS on 28 August 2006.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2006):
l. Submitted Third Quarter 2006 Report (contained herein).
2. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for Fourth Quarter 2006.
3. Install two on-site monitoring wells along border with High Street.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling
Frequency of ground-water sampling: Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4: Quarterly
Frequency of ground-water Quarterly

monitoring:

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

FP recovered this quarter: None

Cumulative FP recovered: None

Current remediation techniques: None

Depth to ground water (below TOC):  9.36 (MW-4) to 10.61 (MW-1)
General ground-water flow direction:  South
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.012 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

Third quarter 2006 ground-water monitoring/sampling was conducted at Former BP Station
#11124 on 28 August 2006 by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. for URS. No irregularities were noted during
depth to water level monitoring. Depths to water levels were measured at the three existing wells at the
Site. Depth to water level measurements ranged from 9.36 ft at MW-4 to 10.61 ft at MW-1. Calculated
ground-water elevations ranged from 144.38 ft above mean sea level at MW-1 to 142.64 ft at MW-2,
Water level elevations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well. Water level
monitoring field data sheets are provided within Appendix A. Depth to water measurements and
calculated water level elevations are summarized within Table 1. Calculated water level elevations
yielded a potentiometric ground-water flow direction and gradient of south at 0.0012 fv/ft. Ground-water
elevation contours are provided on Drawing 1.
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Quarterly ground-water samples were collected from the three onsite wells without problems.
Samples were submitted to Test America Analytical Testing Corporation (Morgan Hill, California) under
chain of custody documentation for laboratory analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C4-C12) by
LUFT GC/MS method; Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method
8260B; and Methyl| tert-butyl ether (MTBE), Ethyl tert-butyl ether, Ethanol, 1,2-Dichloroethane, 1,2-
Dibromomethane, Di-isopropyl ether, tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA), and tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) by
EPA Method 8260B. No analytical irregularities were reported by the laboratory for the samples.

Gasoline Range Organics were detected at the laboratory reporting limit in one of the three wells
sampled this quarter: GRO was detected in well MW-1 at a concentration of 50 micrograms per liter
(ug/L). Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in well MW-4
at a concentration of 16 pg/L.. No other fuel components were detected at or above their respective
laboratory reporting limits. The laboratory analytical report, including chain of custody documentation, is
provided in Appendix A. Drawing | depicts ground-water elevation contours and an analytical summary
of concentrations as observed during the Third Quarter, 2006. Laboratory analytical results are
summarized in Table | and Table 2.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of URS field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Test America (Morgan
Hill, California). Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contours and Anatytical Summary Map, 28 August 2006,
Former BP Service Station #11124, 3315 High Street, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #1 1124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11124, 3315 High St, Oakland, CA

Appendix A.  URS Groundwater Sampling Data Package (Includes Laboratory Report and Chain of
Custody Documentation, Field and Laboratory Procedures, and Field Data Sheets)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation



PORTER STREET

—

!
!
I

—1—

Station
Building /

L

| @frgrcun
ol
M4
143.41

50 X mw-3

<0.50
18

SCALE (f)

NOTE: SITE MAP ADAPTED FROM ALISTO ENGINEERING FIGURES.

SITE DIMENSIONS AND FIGURES FACILITY LOCATIONS NOT VERIFIED.

MW-1

144.38
144.35_?
<0.50

<0.50

T |
r:: D

‘ UsT comofex1 44. 1&
TTTTTTN

D

=

85
Y

U dispanser [ ]
istands
48380

N

A83 A0

MW-2

142.64
<50
<0.50
<0.50

134415 HOM

GRO
Benzene
MTBE

| Well - Well Designation
ELEV I~ Ground-water elevation (it MSL)

™GRO, Benzene & MTBE
concentrations {ug/L)

LEGEND

-¢- Ground-water monitoring well = 143.1 Ground-water elevation
¥ Abandoned manitoring weil

(ft MSL)

< Not delected ai or above
laboratory reporting limits

D. Ground—water flow direction
and gradisnt {ft/ff)

=

BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL
1324 Mangrove Ave. Suite 212, Chico, California 95926

Date: 10/20/06 Project No.: 08-08-852

3315 High Street
QOakland, California

Former BP Service Station #11124

Brawing

Ground-Water Elevation Confours
and Analytical Summary Map
28 August 2008

1




Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

TOC Depth te Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Watcer Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (fect bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg Benzenc | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments
MW-1
107192004 | P 154.99 10.50 -~ 144.49 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 096 | SEQM | 69
0111372005 154.99 9.00 - 145.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33 2.5 SEQM | 64
02/24/2006 1 i 154.99 10.42 -- 144.57 55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 31 - SEQM | 6.8 c
5/30/2006 | P 154.99 10.94 - 144.05 50 <0Q.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 58 - SEQM | 6.6
8/28/2006 P 154,99 14.61 - 144,38 50 <0.50 <§.50 <0.50 <{,50 <0.50 - TAMC | 70
MW-2
10/19/2004 - 152.02 9.45 - 142.57 - - - - - - - P -- b
011372005 P 132.02 6.43 -- 145.59 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0,50 147 | SEQM | 64
02/24/2006 P 152.02 7.88 -- 144.14 <50 <(.30 <().50 <{0.50 <0.50 <030 e SEQM | 6.7
5/30/2006 P 152.02 7.98 - 144.04 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0).50 <.50 <{,50 - SEQM | 6.7
8/28/2006 P 152,02 9.38 - 142.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <{1.50 - TAMC | 6.7
Mw-4
10/19/2G04 P 152.77 9.55 - 143.22 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <{.50 0.82 | SEQM | 7.0
01/13/2G05 - 152.77 - - - - - - - - -- - - -- a
02/24/2006 152.77 7.86 -- 144.91 <30 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 .- SEQM | 71
5/30/2006 152.77 8.04 -- 144.73 <50 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 - SEQM | 69
8/28/2006 P 152.717 9.36 - 143.41 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 - TAMC | 65
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

--- = Not analyzed/measured/applicable

<= Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit
DO = Dissolved oxygen

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

fi MSL = Feet above mean sca level

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwaier clevation in & MSL

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Taop of casing in ft MSL

TPH-g = Fotal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
pg/L = Micrograms per liter

SEQM = Sequoia Analyticai Morgan Hill (Laboratory)

FOOTNOTES:
a = Well inaccessible.
b= Well is dry.

¢ = Hydrocarbon result for GRO partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitative range.

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential of non-TPH-g analyles within the requested fuel

range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second guarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Values for DO and pH were obtained through field measurements,

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided 10 Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants, Broadbent & Associates, nc. has ot verified the

accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Station #11124, 3315 High 5t., Oakliand, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ng/L})
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1
10/19/2004 : <100 <20 14 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
|
01/13/2005 ‘ <100 <20 33 <030 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50
02/242006 ]‘ <300 <20 51 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <0.50
5/30/2006 | <300 <20 58 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <{.50 <0.50
8/28/2006 ‘ <300 <24 <{,50 <50 <0.50 <{0.50 <.50 <0.50
MW-2
01/13/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/24/2006 <300 <20 <(+.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
5/30/2006 <300 <20 <(}.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢
8/28/2006 <300 <20 <i.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <B.50
MW-4
190/19/2004 <100 <20 <(.50 <0.50 <f.50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50
02/24/2006 <3060 <20 <(1.50 <0.50 <.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.30
5/30/2006 <300 <20 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <{}.50 <0.50 <050
8/28/2006 <300 <20 16 <0.5¢ <0,50 <i1.50 <0.50 <{0.50
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amy! methyl cther

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroecthane

EDB = |.2-Dibromomethane

wg/L = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit

NOTES:
All fuel oxygenate compounds are analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants, Broadbent & Associates,
Ene, has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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APPENDIX A

URS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE (INCLUDES LABORATORY
REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, FIELD AND
LABORATORY PROCEDURES, AND FIELD DATA SHEETS)



September 28, 2006

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Groundwater Sampling Data Package
Former BP Service Station #11124
3315 High Street
Oakland, CA
Field Work Performed: 08/28/06

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared/Reviewed by: Alok Kolekar

Phone Number: 510-874-3152

On-Site Supplier Representative. Blaine Tech

Scope of Work Performed: Groundwater Monitoring in accordance with 3rd Quarter 2006 protocols
as identifted in the Quarterly Monitoring Program Table in the Field and Laboratory Procedures
Attachment.

Variations from Work Scope: None

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include, at a minimum, sampling procedures, field data collected,
laboratory results, chain of custody documentation, and waste management activities. The
information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for
regulatory submittal. This submittal is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include
data interpretation or conclusions or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal
should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

Alok D. Kolekar, P.E.
Project Manager

cc: Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268



Attachments

Field and Laboratory Procedures
Laboratory Report
Chain of Custody Documentation
Field Data Sheets

Well Gauging Data

Well Monitoring Data Sheets



FIELD & LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface praobe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater sampies (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody unsing standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by RM have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory.



8835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America i

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.lestmenicaine.com

21 September, 2006

Alok Kolekar

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Work Order: MPH1002

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/29/06 10:02. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in [aboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.

Page I of 9



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hitl, CA 93037

Test/America oS

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www testamericainc.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project; BP Heritage #11124, Qakland ,CA MPHI1002
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: (G099D-0008 Reported:
Ogkland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alok Kolekar 09/21/06 16:58

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1I MPH1002-01 Water (08/28/06 13:30 08/29/06 10:02
MW-2 MPH1002-02 Water 08/28/06 14:15 08/29/06 10:02
MW-4 MPH1002-03 Water 08/28/06 14:05  08/29/06 10:02

TB-11124-08282006 MPH1002-04 Water 08/28/06 00:00 08/29/06 10:02

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docunient. Unless otierwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTENG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.teslamericainc.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Cakland ,CA
Project Number: G099D-0008

MPH1002
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alok Kolekar 09/21/06 16:58
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Lnits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
MW-1 (MPH1002-01) Water Sampled: 08/28/06 13:30 Received: 08/29/06 10:02
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 50 50 ug/l 1 6107022 09/07/06  09/08/06 LUFT GCM3
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 % 60-145 " " " "
MW-2 (MPH1002-02) Water Sampled: 08/28/06 14:15 Received: 08/29/06 10:02
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) NP 50 ugl 1 6107022 09/07/06  09/08/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 96 % 60-i45 i ” " "
MW-4 (MPH1002-03) Water Sampled: 08/28/06 14:05 Received: (8/29/06 10:02
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/t 1 6107022 09/07/06  (09/08/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 % 60-145 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

883 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 775-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiww testamericaing.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA

Project Number: (G0Q99D-0008

MPH1002
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alck Kolekar 09/21/06 16:58
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Lirnit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteq
MW-1 (MPH1002-01) Water Sampled: 08/28/06 13:30 Received: 08/29/06 10:02
tert-Amyl methy ether ND 0.50  ugl I 6107022 09/07/06  09/08/06  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 v " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " 0 " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " .
[,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " u " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " » " " "
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " »
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 92 % 75-130 " " n B
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 % 60-145 " " ” "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 90 % 70-130 " " u "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 9% 60-120 ” ” " "
MW-2 (MPH1002-02) Water Sampled: 08/28/06 14:15 Received: 08/29/06 10:02
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 6107022 09/07/06  09/08/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " i "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " v " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Ethanol ND 300 " " n n " =
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " » " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " v " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafiuoromethane 93 9 75-130 " " o “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d& 92% 70-130 " " “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 % 60-120 " " “ n

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entireiy.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiww.lestamericainc.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #1 1124, Qakland ,CA MPH1002
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: G099D-0008 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alok Kolekar 09/21/06 16:58
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Bateh Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-4 (MPH1002-03) Water Sampled: 08/28/06 14:05 Received: 08/29/06 10:02
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ugl I 6107022 09/07/06 09/08/06  EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " v " " " »
Ethy! tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 16 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " u " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 92% 75-130 " “ " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 % 60-145 " g " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 90 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91% 60-120 " " " “

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G0O99D-3008

MPH1002
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:  Alok Kelekar 09/21/06 16:58
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6107022 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (6107022-BLK1) Prepared: 09/07/06 Analyzed: 09/08/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dicloroethane-d4 2.30 i 2.50 92 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample (6107022-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/07/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 656 30 ug/] 700 94 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.24 " 2,50 20 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample (6107022-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/07/06
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 477 50 ugh 440 108 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.24 " 2.50 90 60-145
Matrix Spike (6107022-MS1) Source: MPH1077-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/07/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 490 50 ug/l 440 ND 111 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.29 " 2.50 92 60-143
Matrix Spike Dup (6107022-MSD1) Source: MPH1077-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/07/06
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 497 30 ug/l 440 ND 113 75-140 1 20
E;r;;igzﬂz;e: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.20 " 2.50 88 60-145

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 9



Test/America

AMHALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaing.com

VRS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Praject: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G(O99D-0008

MPH1002
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alok Kolekar 09/21/06 16:58
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source "%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6107022 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (6107022-BLKI) Prepared: 09/07/06 Analyzed: 09/08/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
I,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.50 "
[,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethaneol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (fotal) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.27 . 2.50 91 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 230 v 2.50 92 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-dd 2.21 " 2.50 38 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 231 Y 2.50 92 60-120
Laboratory Control Sample (6107022-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/07/06
tert-Amy! methyl ether 9.75 0.50 ug/l 10.0 98 65-135
Benzene 9.20 0.50 " 10.0 92 70-125
tert-Butyl alcchol 187 20 N 200 94 60-135
Di-isopropyt ether 9.98 0.50 " 16.0 100 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.43 0.50 " 10.0 94 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.82 0.50 " 10.0 98 75-125
Ethanol 264 300 " 200 132 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.0 8.50 " 10.0 160 65-130
Ethylbenzene 9.72 0.50 " 10.0 97 70-130
Methy] tert-buty] ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 50-140
Toluene .65 0.50 " 10.0 96 70-120
Xylenes (total) 30.0 0.50 " 30.0 100 80-125
Surrogate: beromaﬂuoramefhane 2.25 “ 2.50 20 73-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.24 . 2.50 20 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.24 “ 2.50 20 70-130
Surrogaie: 4-Bromofivorobenzene 2.31 " 2.50 92 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociment. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 9



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

8835 Jarvis Drive

Mospan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G0O99D-0008

MPH1002
Reported:

Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Alok Kolekar 09/21/06 16:58
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analylc Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6107022 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (6107022-MSI) Source: MPH1077-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/07/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 168 0.50 ug/l 15.0 ND 12 65-135
Benzene 4.95 Q.50 " 3.16 ND 96 70-125
tert-Butyl alcohol 163 20 " £43 ND 114 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 16.6 0.50 " 15.1 ND 110 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 16.0 0.50 N 14.9 ND 107 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane 16.1 0.50 " 14.7 ND 110 75-125
Ethanol 233 300 " 142 ND 164 15-150 LM
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 17.2 0.50 " 15.0 ND 15 65-130
Ethylbenzene 7.22 0.50 " 7.54 ND 96 70-130
Methy] tert-butyl ether 8.07 0.50 " 7.02 ND 115 50-140
Toluene 37.0 0.50 " 372 ND 99 70-120
Xylenes (total) 41.9 0.50 " 41.2 ND 102 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.24 i 2.50 90 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.29 " 2.50 92 60-1435
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 235 " 2.50 94 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 2.36 " 2.50 94 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6107022-MSD1) Source: MPH1077-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/07/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 16.8 0.50 ug/l 15.0 ND 112 65-135 0 25
Benzene 4.91 0.50 " 5.16 ND 95 70-125 0.3 15
tert-Butyl alcohol 166 20 v 143 ND i16 60-135 2 35
Di-isopropyl ether 16.6 (.50 " 15.1 ND 110 70-130 0 35
I,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 16.1 0.50 " 14.9 ND 108 80-125 0.6 15
t,2-Dichloroethane 15.2 0.50 " 14.7 ND 108 75-125 1 10
Ethanol 241 300 " 142 ND 170 15-150 3 33 LM
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 17.1 0.50 " 15.0 NDP 114 65-130 0.6 35
Ethylbenzene 132 0.50 " 7.54 ND 97 70-130 1 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.18 0.50 " 7.02 ND 117 50-140 1 25
Toluene 375 0.50 " 37.2 ND 101 70-120 1 15
Xylenes (total) 42.5 0.50 " 412 ND 103 80-125 1 15
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 225 ” 2.50 20 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 2.20 " 2.50 38 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.28 i 2.50 af 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.33 " 230 93 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report ntust be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: GO99D-G008
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Marnager: Alok Kolekar

MPH]002
Reported:

09/21/06 16:58

LM

DET
ND

NR

dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions

MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MBL is specified
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical repart must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 9



Chain of Custody Record | Poge |_or ) .
Project Name: Analytical for SSI sampling On-site  Time: /A Y¥ Temp: 2 < °
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West Coast > Relail > WCBU > Offsite Time: 4} ® Temp: P =°
CA > Central > 11124 > HistoricalBL Sky Conditions: (fg 2 —
State or Lead Regulatory Agency:  Calfomia Regional Water Quality Conirol Board- SanFr:  |[Meteorological Events:
Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): (lwind Speed: Direction:
B1I#obo828 ~Sc 7
Lab Name: Sequoia BP/AR Facility No.: 11124 Consulant/Contractor: URS
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR. Focility Address: 3315 High St.,, Oakland, CA. Address: 1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site Lat/Long: 37.785719/-122.196 Oakland, CA 924612
Lab PM: Lisa Race/ Katt Min llcatifornie Global ID No.:  TO600100919 Consultant/Contractor Project No.: 38487131
Tele/Pax: 408.782.8156 / 408.782.6308 Bnfos Project No.: G099D-0008 Consultant/Confractor PM: Alok Eolekar
BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple Provision or RCOP:  RCOP Tele/Fax:  510.874.3152/510.874.3268
Address: 4 Centerpointe Drive Plhase/WBS: 01 - Assessment Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
Ia Palma, CA 90623-1066 Sub Phase/Task: 03 - Analytioal H-mail EDD To: jane field@urscorp.com
Tele/Fax: 714.670.5303 / 714.670.5195 Cost BElement: 05 - Subcontracted Costs [nvoice to:  Aflantic Richfield Company
Lab Bottle Order No: Matrix Preservafive Requested Analysis
§ = lw g
Ttem 2 g o %‘ g ""g :é, E g % = Sample Point Lat/Long and
No. Sample Description é | 2 % Laboratory No. é gl . 'g % gg B § Conmments
@2l s o)l u|Q om = gl Pl B B
=N I B (=1 K72 =3 ol
/ e RIS B B EE IR B BRI
/f e -
/3 Mw’é’ 1330 P < o! 3 X XiKlxbe
Aol = Mis X o |3 X Kix e be
3 My -1 15 < oz |3 < X |3c| 5] <
/ -
A 4 | Th-m2y-ogrgzeol” ||—| ¥V x oy = K or (o
5 )
6
7
3
9
10 |
Sampler's Name: £ (armac & Date || Time Time
Sampler's Company: f[arre Tesl. Serdi et /S oRhgfodl /6 25 ] 4o
Shipment Date: esfor| /527 Z ey
Shipment Method: /éz%’ Loties, Ltre, vl S/ 2ot o 22
Shipment Tracking No: ZzZ
- {|8pecial Instruetions: CC to sdpmsitter@broadbentinc.com
Bpen ¢ *
Custody Seals In Place Yes . NoZ_ Temp Blank Yes”S No___ Cooler Temperature on Receipt <\ F/C Trip Blank Yes->S_No

Distrihufion; White Conv - Laboiatorv / Yellow Cony - BP/Atlantic Richfield Co. / Pink Copy - Consultant/Conlractor

BP COC Rev. 4 10/1/04




P TS R “anem,

!
. SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG 3
Y Ty ol mm..’?..""‘.-:nm:u ,:uzxwm;mﬁrmﬂ T s SRR TL BT T el T e L A T T e D T e o P A T P i L L s L Pk e W PR m Lt e e T o e T T T e e e N e D Ry S o S TR e L R A 2 ' I'
LREI . . 4 + o }‘
T CL!ENT. NAME: - ﬁmy. [brco Wiza " DATE REC'D AT LAB: G-7.0-ct For Regulatory Purposes? ‘
| ‘j _REC.BY (PRINT) -ty : TIMERECD ATLAB:_ W0DZ | DRINKING WATER  YES NO it
| ﬁ WORKORDER: NAPH100 2 . 'DATE LOGGED IN: ’lsolee WASTEWATER  YES{No/ [i
th P
- i CIRCLE THE APPFIOPRIATE RESPONSE LAB - - |PASH - CLIENT . CONTAINER |PRESERV| SAMPLE} DATE - REMARKS: ;:a]
1 . SAMPLE#| # DESCRIPTION|: ATIVE | P" | mMaTRIX | saMPLED | CONDITION {ETC)
: 1. Custody Seal(s) - Present@ § —— 7;’
l{ Intact / Brokbn* T
1 : ;
’f t% 2. Chain-of-Custody Rﬁrasent)Abssnt* L - :3
A L. 3. Traffic Reports or : — _ pd ;
: f ﬁ Packing List: Presenm i - N
4, Alrbill: Airbill / StiokeT™_ 7 - ,
i ] Presenty Bbsent../- v K
i 5, Alrbill #:F oww 12 . P i
. ‘ i Sample Labels:.. . Prasefily Absent |
il 7. Sample IDs: (Tisted / Not Listed / T
i ; . : ol s
i . on Chain-of-Custody P Rt "l » %11
L ; 8. Sample Gondltlon ¢ TtachLBroken* / AR : ﬁ
i g Leaking* 4 ;9](' L
; f 9 Does Information on chain-of-custody, (wig / 't
N ﬁ . traific reports and sample labels ‘ P L _ {
e-" - agree? CY;;@I No* , i 1 e s «'
'10 Sample recelved within | s/ ) f yi ) i
* % hold time? CYad! No* AN I el ' Q |
N Adequate sample volume - P IV 1\
! ' ’ P i
44l eceived? - @f’ No* - ( ) %%
i 112, Proper preservatwes used? Cﬁﬁf No* /- N~ !
., : 13, Trip Blank / Temp Blank Hecelvﬁ S / — i3
ii {Gircle whibh, ifyos) “s,ﬁNo j ( ” i;
11ij14. Read Temp: _ALVY N S~ i
! il Cotrected Tetpp: - SR I - _,' J/ | 3
;' 1 is correqted temp 4 +-2°C? (Yey// No** / '_‘
i } (Accsptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) /. i
{ li**Exception (if any): METALS / DFFONICE. | / 5
HlL_or Problem 0OC / I i
P T e vy AL Rl o (T Tae L ”"’?"":f"“"-.’:‘-'.-‘fl“.ﬁf:ﬁf?;, r-r_z*:::*:“m"-m::’:_ ST LS [ B3 T e T S 5 Py SR o MR EB b g TG T AR L e R o e h o ’L".".'.f""" ”’E?F’““
i *IF CIRCLED CONTACT PFIOJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTI{ON. . 1
2 SRL Revision 7 r | . g;
¢ ) Replacos Rev 5 frdal 3/04) ' Page__.._of A B



WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # 060&2 ) S'C I Date 967/’?, 6’/) 4

Site 33{5/76’5[\\/(7( Oq/f[c«»(J;fF}

cien BP 1029

Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of [mmiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOR or
Well 1D | Time {(in)) Odor |Liquid (ft.)|Liquid (&.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) (8] Notes
pmiw A 1304 | 0.6 |31.58
M- 285 | "N T-38 | 1015
mw- 11353 - .36 |z042 | V

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Ofegzg— ST+

Station # 2315 Fhshp St Ocblond, ch

Sc

Sampler:

Date: 05/26’/0 <

Well LD.: b — |

Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 31.8¢

Depth to Water: [0 . é |

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

—_— - .
Referenced to: ( Pvc ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Welt Diameter Muitiptier Well Diameter Multiplier
1" 0.04 4 065
s 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
X Disposable Bailer )( Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

. Extraction Port
Other:

Electric Submersible
Exiraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
' 0, S
3 ' 5 X 3 = / Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductim
Time |Temp (F)| pH (mS oyHS) ) | Gals. Removed | Observations
: - t
{313 (656 [ | Y68 3.5 Clear t 1o oo~

(8 |67

175

2.0

jf.} [\T,‘f C (ri 7

1397 1454

4¢ 1

05

A

Did well dewater? Yes

S

Gallons actually evacuated:

[0:5

s X/?rﬂ: ¢

Sampling Time: /350 Sampling Date:

Sample LD.:  Miw —1 Laboratory:  Pace  Sequoia Other 74
Analyzed for: @Z@ MTBE DRO m(’@@;m ) Other:

D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: T Post-purge: "8/
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 05112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BPF WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 0boszg— SC 3~

Station # 315 thsd St Cabtond, <

Sampler: SC. Date: 08’/26’/06
Well LD.: MW — "¢ WenDiameter:@ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: @15 Depth to Water: 7. 3 ¢~

Depth to Free Product:

T

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @Q Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
Well Diamnter Muliiplier Well Diarmeter Multiplier
1 0.04 4 0.65
r 0.16 6" 1 47
¥ 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
K Disposable Bailer K Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible
Extraction Pumnp

X Extraction Port
Other:

Other: :
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

0.9 X 3 = O. C QGals.

| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductiyity )
Time |Temp (F){ pH (mS Ol‘ﬁ-sb Gals. Removed | Observations
3y 70966 | SYb 0. | bownish by

Wl doweNerd @ 03 gilens

[Hoq | 7AA 67

c fecrm ‘LHVN.‘S L\

59|

No

Did well dewater?

0.%

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: l LH)’ Sampling Date: off28/° ¢
Sample LD.: /V: W2 Laboratory: . Pace  Sequoia Other 7 72—
Analyzed for: (;:)@mas pr0 (onys A 2-0ca 308 hiema Other:

- |D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: . "] - Post-purge: "8I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Btaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

. -G ; ;
BTS #: 0ho825-5 Station# 3715 fhsé 57, awé@', o
Sampler: SC ~ {Date: 05’/13/\9 c
Well LD.: Mp - Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Jo.)T Depth to Water:  ¢.2 ¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (pvc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI _ HACH
Well Dameter Multiplier Well Diamneter tultiplier
E 0.04 4 0.65
5 0.16 -6 1 47
3 0.37 Other radins’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Q(Dispo,sable Bailer X Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement _ Extraction Port
Electric Submersible . Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the wel] must be purged.

X 3 = [0- 9\ Gals.

S -4

| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculatéd Volume
Conductiyi o —
Time | Temp (°F) (m3 Olﬂ@) Gals. Removed | Observations R

pH
346 |72 165 (314 |34 Iy brove
(35|28 |67 32 6.8 (ot
1358 |72 16-5 | % (0-2 W

Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: | 0. 2
Sampling Time: | Y 0§ Sampling Date: ©5/25,/0¢
Sample LD.: M| ~"{ Labotfatory:  Pace Sequ-cia  Other_7 /2
Analyzed for; MT’BE DRO { Oxy's .zch ¢ . ll;ana! Y Other:

. . — ) mg
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: g1t Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 35112 (408) 573.0555



WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST oo et [

BP / GEM

s
Date ab’/zg’/o ¢
Site Address 23 ,_f Mﬁ( f'ﬁ, Oqé /Md V. (4

- .. o
Job Number D60&2& 7 §C 9— Technician -—(\ ‘ (- rmack
Debris Other Action Well Not
Well Inspect_ed -1 [water Balled} Wellbox Cap Removed Lock Taken inspected
No Correclive From Companents Raptaced From Replaced {explain ' {expiain
Weil |ID Action Required Wellbox Cleaned Wellbox below) below)

Mio — | X
mw — L 7<
i Y X

NOTES: M“f‘{')?fl bo}b/;c(w) ml;j\\e? A= =) CﬁﬂJ/g’éﬂ——
7 /’!hwf[";) §&((

BLAINE TECH SERVIGES, INC. SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO s, blalnetech.com



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



1oy

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfuliy submitted!

Submittal Title: 3006 GEO_WELL
Submittal Date/Time: 10/20/2006 10:12:12 AM
Confirmation Number: 6063017129

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.



Electronic Submittal Information
Miin Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD [ Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 3137909412
Date/Time of Submittal: 10/20/2006 10:07:34 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100919
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: 3Q06 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here 1o view the detections report for this upload.

BP Regional Board - Case i: 01-6996

3315 HIGH ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
OAKILAND, CA 924619 Local Agency (1 ney) - #: 107

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONEF # TITLE QUARTER
3137909412 3Q06 GW Monitoring Q3 2006
SUBMITTED BY SUBMITDATE  STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 10/20/2006 PENDING REVIEW
SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 2
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL ]
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,8260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
~ BLANK SPIKE
- SURRDGATE SPIKE

o ooa

< = € = g

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< <




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 80621/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% nfa
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




